

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11990/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 02/07/2004 in IA No. 8004/2004 in CCC No. 1271/2003 & of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

MANAMKULAM ABDUL LATHEEF
(s)

Petitioner

VERSUS

MUHAMMED ASHRAF & ORS.
(s)

Respondent

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 17/08/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHAFor Petitioner(s) Mr. L.Nageshwara Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. K. Rajeev, Adv.
Mr. Alex Joseph, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P.B.Suresh, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Nair, Adv.
Mr. R.Sudhesh, Adv.
Mr. V.K. Biju, Adv. for
M/S. Temple Law Firm.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We agree with the High Court that I.A. No.8004 of 2004 (for Clarification) was not maintainable. Leaving all the contentions open to the parties, we dismiss this Special Leave Petition with the observation that the observations made by the High Court in its impugned order shall not be taken into consideration in the redemption proceedings pending between the petitioner and respondent Nos. 1 & 2. Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of this case, we would request the concerned Court to decide the proceedings pending before it as expeditiously as possible.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master(Kanwal Singh)
Court Master

